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ABSTRACT

This study investigated the evolution of a cluster concept involving primary
schools that collaborated in a rural region of New Zealand to solve the problem of
disadvantage for gifted and talented children. The principals formed a
management committee to direct the implementation of a programme to ensure
geographic isolation did not mean high ability children missed out on learning
opportunities for the fulfilment of personal potential. As a collective provision,
the cluster was an inaugural Talent Development Initiative and resourced by the
Ministry of Education for six years from 2003-2008. One landmark feature was
the partnership with an independent, rural education provider responsible for the
facilitation and co-ordination. The literature revealed no evidence of similar
provisions, so this paucity of research indicated the cluster management model

was unique in Aotearoa-New Zealand.

The purpose of this case study was to gain an insight from the perceptions of the
principals into the ways the cluster was managed; the effectiveness of the
provision; and the central ethos. The methodology was based on a
phenomenological approach. Data was generated through a focus group because
this forum paralleled the decision-making mode of leadership. The key finding for
this investigation was that the cluster was an applicable and effective mechanism
to provide for gifted and talented students in New Zealand. This success as a TDI
was premised on the core principles for the creed of the cluster. Passion and
commitment were essential. Professional development was critical to grow a
teacher knowledge base and improve outcomes for students. Good funding was
crucial to enhance talent and enable sustainability. It was important to develop a
special concept of giftedness befitting the values of the cluster community and
reflecting a child-centred approach integral to the shared philosophy. A significant
component was the external facilitation to co-ordinate the programme and to weld
the group into a cluster team. The ethos at the centre was the extraordinary spirit
of collegiality and camaraderie binding the cluster together. These findings from
this study confirm the cluster as a model of best practice in the field of New

Zealand gifted and talented education.



Chapter 1
11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Chapter 2
2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4

2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

2.9
2.10

Chapter 3
3.1
3.2
3.3
34

3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

CONTENTS

page
Abstract |
Contents
List of Tables \/
List of Figures VI
Appendices VIl
Dedication VIl
Introduction
Introduction 1
The research problem 1
Setting of the research 3
The purpose of the study 6
Structure of the thesis 8
Summary 9
Background
Introduction 10
Gifted and talented students 12
The Ministry of Education’s priority of professional development
14
The Ministry of Education’s Talent Development Initiative project
15
The issue of isolation and rurality 17
Inception of the cluster as a new TDI 21
The school composition of the cluster 22
The relationship between the Management Group and REINC
24
The practice of the Management Group 26
Summary 27
Literature Review
Introduction 28
The outline of the literature review 29
The educational provisions for gifted rural students 30
The framework for New Zealand gifted and talented education
34
The Ministry of Education’s TDI programmes 36
Cluster as modes of delivery 38
Management models and the co-ordination of clusters 41

Summary 44



Chapter 4
4.1
4.2
4.3
44
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
414

Chapter 5
51
5.2
5.3
5.4

5.5
5.6

5.7
5.8

5.9

Chapter 6
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

6.5

6.6
6.7

Methodology

Introduction 46
The qualitative epistemology 47
Methodology and method 48
The research questions 48
Conceptual framework of methodology 49
Interpretivism 50
Phenomenology 51
Case study 54
Ethics 57
Phenomenological data 59
Triangulation 60
Focus group 62
The focus group as a mechanism to generate data 64
Summary 68
Results

Introduction 71
The research questions 72
The focus group 72
In what ways were a group of schools involved in gifted and
talented education managed as a cluster? 74
Summary: Section One 84

How effective was this management model as a mechanism to
provide for gifted and talented children in a rural region of

New Zealand? 85
Summary: Section Two 93
What was important to the management leaders? How did they
view the ethos of their cluster? To what extent was this thinking,
this way of being, at the centre holding the cluster together?

94
Summary: Section Three 97
Discussion
Introduction 99
The research question strands 99
The themes for discussion 100
The key findings on the ways of management for the cluster

101
The key findings on the effectiveness of the management model

106
The key findings on the ethos of the cluster 116

Summary 118



Chapter 7
7.1
7.2
7.3
1.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8

Conclusion

Introduction

The research questions

The ways of management for the cluster
The effectiveness of the cluster

The ethos of the cluster

Limitations of the research

Future implications and recommendations
Conclusion

References

Appendices

121
122
123
125
126
127
128
129

131

144



TABLES

page

List of Tables
Table 1: Timeline for Gifted and Talented Developments

(2000-2010) 19
Table 2: Demography and Special Characteristics of the Cluster

Schools (December 2008) 22
Table 3: The Research Questions to Methodology 49
Table 4: Conceptual Approach to Methodology 50
Table 5: Phenomenological Method for Data Analysis 67
Table 6: An Evaluation of the Methodology, Method, or Technique 68

Table 7: List of Focus Group Participants and their Schools 73



FIGURES

page
List of Figures

Figure 1: The Interrelated Concepts within the TDI Cluster Model 29

Vi



Appendix i:

Appendix ii:

Appendix iii:

Appendix iv:

Appendix v:

APPENDICES

MUHEC Approval

Information Sheet: Focus Group
Participant Consent Form for Focus Group
Focus Group Interview Schedule

Glossary

144

145

148

149

150

page

\l



DEDICATION

I wish to sincerely thank and acknowledge with appreciation the
following people. Without their support, encouragement, and belief
in me, this thesis would never have been completed. My most

heartfelt gratitude to:

My family and friends

The “Cluster Team’

My Supervisors: Dr. Tracy Riley and Dr. Marg Gilling (Massey
University)

My Transcriber, in memoriam: Lesley Ritchie (1952-2011)

My REINC colleagues and friends

My Facilitator for so ably conducting the focus group interview

Vil



