Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

'THE CLUSTER TEAM'

A Model of Collaboration and Collegiality in New Zealand Gifted and Talented Education

2003-2008

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master in Education

At Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand

> Karen Bush 2011

ABSTRACT

This study investigated the evolution of a cluster concept involving primary schools that collaborated in a rural region of New Zealand to solve the problem of disadvantage for gifted and talented children. The principals formed a management committee to direct the implementation of a programme to ensure geographic isolation did not mean high ability children missed out on learning opportunities for the fulfilment of personal potential. As a collective provision, the cluster was an inaugural Talent Development Initiative and resourced by the Ministry of Education for six years from 2003–2008. One landmark feature was the partnership with an independent, rural education provider responsible for the facilitation and co-ordination. The literature revealed no evidence of similar provisions, so this paucity of research indicated the cluster management model was unique in Aotearoa-New Zealand.

The purpose of this case study was to gain an insight from the perceptions of the principals into the ways the cluster was managed; the effectiveness of the provision; and the central ethos. The methodology was based on a phenomenological approach. Data was generated through a focus group because this forum paralleled the decision-making mode of leadership. The key finding for this investigation was that the cluster was an applicable and effective mechanism to provide for gifted and talented students in New Zealand. This success as a TDI was premised on the core principles for the creed of the cluster. Passion and commitment were essential. Professional development was critical to grow a teacher knowledge base and improve outcomes for students. Good funding was crucial to enhance talent and enable sustainability. It was important to develop a special concept of giftedness befitting the values of the cluster community and reflecting a child-centred approach integral to the shared philosophy. A significant component was the external facilitation to co-ordinate the programme and to weld the group into a cluster team. The ethos at the centre was the extraordinary spirit of collegiality and camaraderie binding the cluster together. These findings from this study confirm the cluster as a model of best practice in the field of New Zealand gifted and talented education.

CONTENTS

page

		Abstract	Ι
		Contents	
		List of Tables	V
		List of Figures	VI
		Appendices	VII
		Dedication	VIII
Chapt	er 1	Introduction	
ompt	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	The research problem	1
	1.3	Setting of the research	3
	1.4	The purpose of the study	6
	1.5	Structure of the thesis	8
	1.6	Summary	9
Chapt	er 2	Background	
	2.1	Introduction	10
	2.2	Gifted and talented students	12
	2.3	The Ministry of Education's priority of professional develo	pment 14
	2.4	The Ministry of Education's Talent Development Initiative	project
	2.5	The issue of isolation and musulity	15
	2.5	The issue of isolation and rurality	17
	2.6	Inception of the cluster as a new TDI	21 22
	2.7	The school composition of the cluster	
	2.8	The relationship between the Management Group and REIN	NC 24
	2.9	The prestice of the Management Group	24 26
	2.9	The practice of the Management Group	20
	2.10	Summary	21
Chapt	er 3	Literature Review	
	3.1	Introduction	28
	3.2	The outline of the literature review	29
	3.3	The educational provisions for gifted rural students	30
	3.4	The framework for New Zealand gifted and talented educat	ion
			34
	3.5	The Ministry of Education's TDI programmes	36
	3.6	Cluster as modes of delivery	38
	3.7	Management models and the co-ordination of clusters	41
	3.8	Summary	44

Chapter	4	Methodology	
4.	.1	Introduction	46
4.	.2	The qualitative epistemology	47
4.	.3	Methodology and method	48
4.	.4	The research questions	48
4.	.5	Conceptual framework of methodology	49
4.	.6	Interpretivism	50
4.	.7	Phenomenology	51
4.	.8	Case study	54
4.	.9	Ethics	57
4.	.10	Phenomenological data	59
4.	.11	Triangulation	60
4.	.12	Focus group	62
4.	.13	The focus group as a mechanism to generate data	64
4.	.14	Summary	68
Chapter	5	Results	
5.	.1	Introduction	71
5.	.2	The research questions	72
5.	.3	The focus group	72
5.	.4	In what ways were a group of schools involved in gifted a	nd
		talented education managed as a cluster?	74
5.	.5	Summary: Section One	84
5.	.6	How effective was this management model as a mechanis	m to
		provide for gifted and talented children in a rural region o	f
		New Zealand?	85
5.	.7	Summary: Section Two	93
5.	.8	What was important to the management leaders? How did	l they
		view the ethos of their cluster? To what extent was this th	inking,
		this way of being, at the centre holding the cluster togethe	r?
			94
5.	.9	Summary: Section Three	97
Chapter		Discussion	
	.1	Introduction	99
	.2	The research question strands	99
	.3	The themes for discussion	100
6.	.4	The key findings on the ways of management for the clus	
-	~		101
6.	.5	The key findings on the effectiveness of the management	
-	<i>c</i>		106
	.6	The key findings on the ethos of the cluster	116
6.	.7	Summary	118

Chapter 7 Conclusion

7.1	Introduction	121
7.2	The research questions	122
7.3	The ways of management for the cluster	123
7.4	The effectiveness of the cluster	125
7.5	The ethos of the cluster	126
7.6	Limitations of the research	127
7.7	Future implications and recommendations	128
7.8	Conclusion	129
	References	131
	Appendices	144

TABLES

List of Tables

Table 1:	Timeline for Gifted and Talented Developments (2000-2010)	19
Table 2:	Demography and Special Characteristics of the Cluster Schools (December 2008)	22
Table 3:	The Research Questions to Methodology	49
Table 4:	Conceptual Approach to Methodology	50
Table 5:	Phenomenological Method for Data Analysis	67
Table 6:	An Evaluation of the Methodology, Method, or Technique	68
Table 7:	List of Focus Group Participants and their Schools	73

FIGURES

List of Figures	page
Figure 1: The Interrelated Concepts within the TDI Cluster Model	29

APPENDICES

Appendix i:	MUHEC Approval	144
Appendix ii:	Information Sheet: Focus Group	145
Appendix iii:	Participant Consent Form for Focus Group	148
Appendix iv:	Focus Group Interview Schedule	149
Appendix v:	Glossary	150

DEDICATION

I wish to sincerely thank and acknowledge with appreciation the following people. Without their support, encouragement, and belief in me, this thesis would never have been completed. My most heartfelt gratitude to:

My family and friends The 'Cluster Team' My Supervisors: Dr. Tracy Riley and Dr. Marg Gilling (Massey University) My Transcriber, in memoriam: Lesley Ritchie (1952-2011) My REINC colleagues and friends My Facilitator for so ably conducting the focus group interview